

# City of Madison

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09551	Version:	1	Name:	CEDAP grant	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	3/11/2008			In control:	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	
On agenda:	4/8/2008			Final action:	4/8/2008	
Enactment date:	4/11/2008			Enactment #:	RES-08-00348	
Title:	Authorizing the Mayor, City Clerk and Chief of Police to accept an award of thermal viewing equipment through the Department of Homeland Security's Commercial Equipment Direct Assistance Program (CEDAP).					
Sponsors:	David J. Ciesle	ewicz				
Indexes:						

#### **Code sections:**

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/8/2008	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
3/31/2008	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
3/18/2008	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
3/11/2008	1	Police Department	Referred for Introduction	

#### **Fiscal Note**

No expenditure required.

#### Title

Authorizing the Mayor, City Clerk and Chief of Police to accept an award of thermal viewing equipment through the Department of Homeland Security's Commercial Equipment Direct Assistance Program (CEDAP). **Body** 

WHEREAS, the Department of Homeland Security's (DHS) Commercial Equipment Direct Assistance Program (CEDAP) was established in an effort to strengthen the level of preparedness of first responders; and,

WHEREAS, the CEDAP program provides commercial equipment to smaller jurisdictions and metropolitan areas; and,

WHEREAS, the Madison Police Department (MPD) has been awarded a thermal viewer as part of the CEDAP program; and,

WHEREAS, thermal viewing equipment is utilized by law enforcement to investigate crimes and vehicles crashes, and search for missing and/or endangered persons; and,

WHEREAS, this equipment is also used to assist law enforcement in apprehending suspects in lowlight conditions, thereby providing both a sight advantage and an additional margin of safety; and,

WHEREAS, this equipment has a value of \$15,341.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Madison, through the Madison Police Department (MPD) is authorized to accept a grant of thermal viewing equipment from the Department of Homeland

### File #: 09551, Version: 1

Security's Commercial Equipment Direct Assistance Program.